PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7927533

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK	04/07/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JACOB ASH HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	301 MUNSON AVENUE
City:	MCKEES ROCKS
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15126

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6941681
Patent Number:	9295292
Patent Number:	D558431
Patent Number:	D558956
Patent Number:	D602228
Patent Number:	D604481
Application Number:	15915752

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5634410207

Email: amy@hamiltoniplaw.com
Correspondent Name: HAMILTON IP LAW, PC.
Address Line 1: 4620 EAST 53RD STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 214

Address Line 4: DAVENPORT, IOWA 52807

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HNBANK - JAH
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAY R. HAMILTON
SIGNATURE:	/jayrhamilton50644/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2023

PATENT 507880405 REEL: 063489 FRAME: 0111

Total Attachments: 24 source=4871-2337-5196 v1 HNB_IP_Release_1#page1.tif source=4871-2337-5196 v1 HNB IP Release 1#page2.tif source=4871-2337-5196 v1 HNB IP Release 1#page3.tif source=4871-2337-5196 v1 HNB_IP_Release_1#page4.tif source=4871-2337-5196 v1 HNB_IP_Release_1#page5.tif source=4871-2337-5196 v1 HNB_IP_Release_1#page6.tif source=4886-6347-1196 v1 HNB_IP_Release_2#page1.tif source=4886-6347-1196 v1 HNB_IP_Release_2#page2.tif source=4886-6347-1196 v1 HNB IP Release 2#page3.tif source=4886-6347-1196 v1 HNB IP Release 2#page4.tif source=4886-6347-1196 v1 HNB_IP_Release_2#page5.tif source=4886-6347-1196 v1 HNB IP Release 2#page6.tif source=4874-0563-8748 v1 HNB IP Release 3#page1.tif source=4874-0563-8748 v1 HNB_IP_Release_3#page2.tif source=4874-0563-8748 v1 HNB_IP_Release_3#page3.tif source=4874-0563-8748 v1 HNB_IP_Release_3#page4.tif source=4874-0563-8748 v1 HNB IP Release 3#page5.tif source=4874-0563-8748 v1 HNB IP Release 3#page6.tif source=4876-5749-3596 v1 HNB IP Release 4#page1.tif source=4876-5749-3596 v1 HNB IP Release 4#page2.tif source=4876-5749-3596 v1 HNB_IP_Release_4#page3.tif source=4876-5749-3596 v1 HNB_IP_Release_4#page4.tif source=4876-5749-3596 v1 HNB IP Release 4#page5.tif source=4876-5749-3596 v1 HNB IP Release 4#page6.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, Jacob Ash Holdings, Inc., formerly a Michigan corporation, and now a corporation formed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks, trademark applications (the "Trademarks"), patents and patent applications (the "Patents"), listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued, abandoned or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) and or Canada Intellectual Property Office (CIPO); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Second Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 11, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and The Huntington National Bank, a national banking association formed under the laws of the United States of America and having an address of 200 Public Square CM 64 Cleveland, OH 44114 ("Secured Party"), with respect to which a Notice of Security Interest between Grantor and Secured Party was executed on or about August 11, 2011, as updated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2018 at Ree1 6403, Frame 0892 and Reel 04546, Frame 0738;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and terminate the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications and patents and patent applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

3. With a concurrent copy to: Hamilton IP Law, PC 4620 E. 53rd St. Suite 214 Davenport, IA 52807

ISIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOWI

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 7th day of April 2023.

Secured Party:

The Huntington National Bank

By: Elizabeth Murray

Name: Elizabeth Murray

Its: Senior Vice President

Grantor:

JACOB ASH HOLDINGS, INC.

By: Compass Advisory Partners, LLC

Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

By: <u>L165</u>

John Teitz, Authorized Representative

EXHIBIT A

1. PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Number	Country	Title	Status	Issue Date	Application Number	Filing Date
N/A	United States	Garment Having Work Revealing Window and Method of Use	Abandoned		15/915,752	3/8/2018
6941681	United States	Warmer for Feet and Toes	Issued	9/13/2005	10/382,813	3/6/2003
9295292	United States	GARMENT WITH WINDOW AND DETACHABLE POCKET	Issued	3/29/2016	14/255,004	4/17/2014
D558431	United States	HEATED CAP	Expired	1/1/2008	29/252,640	1/25/2006
D558956	United States	HEATED BALACLAVA	Expired	1/8/2008	29/252,639	1/25/2006
D602228	United States	HEATED NECK SCARF	Issued	10/20/2009	29/295,245	9/24/2007
D604481	United States	FOOTWARMER	Issued	11/24/2009	29/302,480	1/17/2008

2. TRADEMARKS

Registration Number	Country	Title	Status	Registered Date	Serial Number	Filing Date
6437121	United States	Antler design	Issued	8/3/2021	88960626	6/11/2020
3014157	United States	AQUA E4	Issued	11/8/2005	78434023	6/11/2004
2561865	United States	ATTABOY	Abandoned	4/16/2002	76316345	9/24/2001
2476975	United States	ATTABOY DESIGN	Abandoned	8/14/2001	75514325	7/6/1998
2588440	United States	ATTAKID	Abandoned	7/2/2002	76325176	10/16/2001
5618285	United States	BUILTCOO L	Issued	11/27/2018	87415306	4/18/2017
TMA107680 4	Canada	BUILTCOO L	Issued	4/14/2020	1845160	6/29/2017
2588441	United States	DOG DESIGN	Abandoned	7/2/2002	76325177	10/16/2001
1978963	United States	ECORAGG S	Issued	6/4/1996	74601623	11/21/1994
TMA471627	Canada	ECORAGG S-CA	Issued	2/25/1997	782243	5/8/1995
1372702	United States	ESKI CAP & DESIGN	Abandoned	11/26/1985	73525165	3/4/1985
4345476	United States	FLAME DESIGN	Abandoned	6/4/2013	85619838	5/8/2012
2371754	United States	FOR THOSE WHO PREFER NO WALLS TO	Abandoned	7/25/2000	75660270	3/15/1999

		FOUR WALLS				
1292970	United States	Gripright	Abandoned	9/4/1984	73386002	9/16/1982
1581630	United States	Hand Shield	Abandoned	2/6/1990	73776820	1/26/1989
2320590	United States	HOT SHOT	Issued	2/22/2000	75520103	7/16/1998
6458974	United States	НОТ SHOT	Issued	8/24/2021	88960093	6/11/2020
4363349	United States	HOTMOCS	Issued	7/9/2013	85619854	5/8/2012
5971652	United States	HOTMOCS	Issued	1/28/2020	88481762	6/20/2019
4349036	United States	HOTMOCS PACK SOME HEAT	Abandoned	6/11/2013	85619871	5/8/2012
6146431	United States	1	Issued	9/8/2020	88789435	2/7/2020
6656028	United States	1	Issued	3/1/2022	88977771	2/7/2020
N/A	United States	Ice Plow	Abandoned	N/A	77651319	1/16/2009
1677705	United States	IGLOO DESIGN	Abandoned	3/3/1992	74093767	9/4/1990
N/A	United States	IGLOOSBU ILT	Published	N/A	88559615	8/1/2019
1555849	United States	Industry- Tough	Abandoned	9/12/1989	73776818	1/26/1989
1630134	United States	Insulating Warmth	Abandoned	1/1/1991	74005368	11/27/1989
0869037	United	JA Logo	Abandoned	5/6/1969	72303760	7/29/1968

	States					
N/A	United States	Nat & Alex Designs	Published	N/A	88785829	2/5/2020
1642117	United States	Pedigree	Abandoned	4/23/1991	73802424	5/24/1989
1642865	United States	Pedigree Knit	Abandoned	4/30/1991	73802437	5/24/1989
1093318	United States	Pedigree Knit Design	Abandoned	6/13/1978	73116060	2/16/1977
2585401	United States	PUFFIN DESIGN	Abandoned	6/25/2002	76339320	11/19/2001
1955419	United States	PUFFIN DOWN	Issued	2/6/1996	74567012	8/29/1994
2995798	United States	RYNO	Issued	9/13/2005	78257093	6/2/2003
833725	United States	Schuss	Abandoned	8/15/1967	72254472	9/14/1966
1030139	United States	Snow Blazers	Abandoned	1/13/1976	73045033	2/24/1975
2283107	United States	St. Sebastian	Abandoned	10/5/1999	75520118	7/16/1998
1081851	United States	Sun with Glasses Design	Abandoned	1/10/1978	73124956	5/2/1977
1200493	United States	The Hard Hatter	Abandoned	7/6/1982	73263356	5/23/1980
1077959	United States	Thermo- mask	Abandoned	11/22/1977	73111578	1/5/1977
2239773	United States	Thermosupr eme	Abandoned	4/13/1999	75375277	10/17/1997

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, Jacob Ash Holdings, Inc., formerly a Michigan corporation, and now a corporation formed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks, trademark applications (the "Trademarks"), patents and patent applications (the "Patents"), listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued, abandoned or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) and or Canada Intellectual Property Office (CIPO); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Second Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 11, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and The Huntington National Bank, a national banking association formed under the laws of the United States of America and having an address of 200 Public Square CM 64 Cleveland, OH 44114 ("Secured Party"), with respect to which a Notice of Security Interest between Grantor and Secured Party was executed on or about August 11, 2011, as updated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 16, 2015 at Reel 5460, Frame 0651 and Reel 034967 Frame 0701 and again on September 8, 2015 at Reel 036510, Frame 0188;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and terminate the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications and patents and patent applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
 - 3. With a concurrent copy to: Hamilton IP Law, PC 4620 E. 53rd St. Suite 214 Dayenport, IA 52807

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 7th day of April 2023.

Secured	Party:	
---------	--------	--

The Huntington National Bank

By: Elizabeth Murray

Name: Elizabeth Murray

Its: Senior Vice President

Grantor:

JACOB ASH HOLDINGS, INC.

By: Compass Advisory Partners, LLC

Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

By: Docusigned by:

John Teitz, Authorized Representative

EXHIBIT A

1. PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Number	Country	Title	Status	Issue Date	Application Number	Filing Date
N/A	United States	Garment Having Work Revealing Window and Method of Use	Abandoned		15/915,752	3/8/2018
6941681	United States	Warmer for Feet and Toes	Issued	9/13/2005	10/382,813	3/6/2003
9295292	United States	GARMENT WITH WINDOW AND DETACHABLE POCKET	Issued	3/29/2016	14/255,004	4/17/2014
D558431	United States	HEATED CAP	Expired	1/1/2008	29/252,640	1/25/2006
D558956	United States	HEATED BALACLAVA	Expired	1/8/2008	29/252,639	1/25/2006
D602228	United States	HEATED NECK SCARF	Issued	10/20/2009	29/295,245	9/24/2007
D604481	United States	FOOTWARMER	Issued	11/24/2009	29/302,480	1/17/2008

2. TRADEMARKS

Registration Number	Country	Title	Status	Registered Date	Serial Number	Filing Date
6437121	United States	Antler design	Issued	8/3/2021	88960626	6/11/2020
3014157	United States	AQUA E4	Issued	11/8/2005	78434023	6/11/2004
2561865	United States	ATTABOY	Abandoned	4/16/2002	76316345	9/24/2001
2476975	United States	ATTABOY DESIGN	Abandoned	8/14/2001	75514325	7/6/1998
2588440	United States	ATTAKID	Abandoned	7/2/2002	76325176	10/16/2001
5618285	United States	BUILTCOO L	Issued	11/27/2018	87415306	4/18/2017
TMA107680 4	Canada	BUILTCOO L	Issued	4/14/2020	1845160	6/29/2017
2588441	United States	DOG DESIGN	Abandoned	7/2/2002	76325177	10/16/2001
1978963	United States	ECORAGG S	Issued	6/4/1996	74601623	11/21/1994
TMA471627	Canada	ECORAGG S-CA	Issued	2/25/1997	782243	5/8/1995
1372702	United States	ESKI CAP & DESIGN	Abandoned	11/26/1985	73525165	3/4/1985
4345476	United States	FLAME DESIGN	Abandoned	6/4/2013	85619838	5/8/2012
2371754	United States	FOR THOSE WHO PREFER NO WALLS TO	Abandoned	7/25/2000	75660270	3/15/1999

		FOUR WALLS				
1292970	United States	Gripright	Abandoned	9/4/1984	73386002	9/16/1982
1581630	United States	Hand Shield	Abandoned	2/6/1990	73776820	1/26/1989
2320590	United States	HOT SHOT	Issued	2/22/2000	75520103	7/16/1998
6458974	United States	НОТ SHOT	Issued	8/24/2021	88960093	6/11/2020
4363349	United States	HOTMOCS	Issued	7/9/2013	85619854	5/8/2012
5971652	United States	HOTMOCS	Issued	1/28/2020	88481762	6/20/2019
4349036	United States	HOTMOCS PACK SOME HEAT	Abandoned	6/11/2013	85619871	5/8/2012
6146431	United States	1	Issued	9/8/2020	88789435	2/7/2020
6656028	United States	1	Issued	3/1/2022	88977771	2/7/2020
N/A	United States	Ice Plow	Abandoned	N/A	77651319	1/16/2009
1677705	United States	IGLOO DESIGN	Abandoned	3/3/1992	74093767	9/4/1990
N/A	United States	IGLOOSBU ILT	Published	N/A	88559615	8/1/2019
1555849	United States	Industry- Tough	Abandoned	9/12/1989	73776818	1/26/1989
1630134	United States	Insulating Warmth	Abandoned	1/1/1991	74005368	11/27/1989
0869037	United	JA Logo	Abandoned	5/6/1969	72303760	7/29/1968

	States					
N/A	United States	Nat & Alex Designs	Published	N/A	88785829	2/5/2020
1642117	United States	Pedigree	Abandoned	4/23/1991	73802424	5/24/1989
1642865	United States	Pedigree Knit	Abandoned	4/30/1991	73802437	5/24/1989
1093318	United States	Pedigree Knit Design	Abandoned	6/13/1978	73116060	2/16/1977
2585401	United States	PUFFIN DESIGN	Abandoned	6/25/2002	76339320	11/19/2001
1955419	United States	PUFFIN DOWN	Issued	2/6/1996	74567012	8/29/1994
2995798	United States	RYNO	Issued	9/13/2005	78257093	6/2/2003
833725	United States	Schuss	Abandoned	8/15/1967	72254472	9/14/1966
1030139	United States	Snow Blazers	Abandoned	1/13/1976	73045033	2/24/1975
2283107	United States	St. Sebastian	Abandoned	10/5/1999	75520118	7/16/1998
1081851	United States	Sun with Glasses Design	Abandoned	1/10/1978	73124956	5/2/1977
1200493	United States	The Hard Hatter	Abandoned	7/6/1982	73263356	5/23/1980
1077959	United States	Thermo- mask	Abandoned	11/22/1977	73111578	1/5/1977
2239773	United States	Thermosupr eme	Abandoned	4/13/1999	75375277	10/17/1997

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, Jacob Ash Holdings, Inc., formerly a Michigan corporation, and now a corporation formed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks, trademark applications (the "Trademarks"), patents and patent applications (the "Patents"), listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued, abandoned or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) and or Canada Intellectual Property Office (CIPO); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and The Huntington National Bank, a national banking association formed under the laws of the United States of America and having an address of 200 Public Square CM 64 Cleveland, OH 44114 ("Secured Party"), with respect to which a Notice of Security Interest between Grantor and Secured Party was executed on or about December 21, 2010, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2011 at Ree1 4453, Frame 0034;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and terminate the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications and patents and patent applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

3. With a concurrent copy to: Hamilton IP Law, PC 4620 E. 53rd St. Suite 214 Davenport, IA 52807

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this _____ day of April 2023.

Se	cu	red	Pa	rty:	
J.		2.44	.0. 6.8		

The Huntington National Bank

By: Elizabeth Murray

Name: Elizabeth Murray

Its: Senior Vice President

Grantor:

JACOB ASH HOLDINGS, INC.

By: Compass Advisory Partners, LLC

Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

By: ING

John Teitz, Authorized Representative

EXHIBIT A

1. PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Number	Country	Title	Status	Issue Date	Application Number	Filing Date
N/A	United States	Garment Having Work Revealing Window and Method of Use	Abandoned		15/915,752	3/8/2018
6941681	United States	Warmer for Feet and Toes	Issued	9/13/2005	10/382,813	3/6/2003
9295292	United States	GARMENT WITH WINDOW AND DETACHABLE POCKET	Issued	3/29/2016	14/255,004	4/17/2014
D558431	United States	HEATED CAP	Expired	1/1/2008	29/252,640	1/25/2006
D558956	United States	HEATED BALACLAVA	Expired	1/8/2008	29/252,639	1/25/2006
D602228	United States	HEATED NECK SCARF	Issued	10/20/2009	29/295,245	9/24/2007
D604481	United States	FOOTWARMER	Issued	11/24/2009	29/302,480	1/17/2008

2. TRADEMARKS

Registration Number	Country	Title	Status	Registered Date	Serial Number	Filing Date
6437121	United States	Antler design	Issued	8/3/2021	88960626	6/11/2020
3014157	United States	AQUA E4	Issued	11/8/2005	78434023	6/11/2004
2561865	United States	ATTABOY	Abandoned	4/16/2002	76316345	9/24/2001
2476975	United States	ATTABOY DESIGN	Abandoned	8/14/2001	75514325	7/6/1998
2588440	United States	ATTAKID	Abandoned	7/2/2002	76325176	10/16/2001
5618285	United States	BUILTCOO L	Issued	11/27/2018	87415306	4/18/2017
TMA107680 4	Canada	BUILTCOO L	Issued	4/14/2020	1845160	6/29/2017
2588441	United States	DOG DESIGN	Abandoned	7/2/2002	76325177	10/16/2001
1978963	United States	ECORAGG S	Issued	6/4/1996	74601623	11/21/1994
TMA471627	Canada	ECORAGG S-CA	Issued	2/25/1997	782243	5/8/1995
1372702	United States	ESKI CAP & DESIGN	Abandoned	11/26/1985	73525165	3/4/1985
4345476	United States	FLAME DESIGN	Abandoned	6/4/2013	85619838	5/8/2012
2371754	United States	FOR THOSE WHO PREFER NO WALLS TO	Abandoned	7/25/2000	75660270	3/15/1999

		FOUR WALLS				
1292970	United States	Gripright	Abandoned	9/4/1984	73386002	9/16/1982
1581630	United States	Hand Shield	Abandoned	2/6/1990	73776820	1/26/1989
2320590	United States	HOT SHOT	Issued	2/22/2000	75520103	7/16/1998
6458974	United States	НОТ SHOT	Issued	8/24/2021	88960093	6/11/2020
4363349	United States	HOTMOCS	Issued	7/9/2013	85619854	5/8/2012
5971652	United States	HOTMOCS	Issued	1/28/2020	88481762	6/20/2019
4349036	United States	HOTMOCS PACK SOME HEAT	Abandoned	6/11/2013	85619871	5/8/2012
6146431	United States	1	Issued	9/8/2020	88789435	2/7/2020
6656028	United States	1	Issued	3/1/2022	88977771	2/7/2020
N/A	United States	Ice Plow	Abandoned	N/A	77651319	1/16/2009
1677705	United States	IGLOO DESIGN	Abandoned	3/3/1992	74093767	9/4/1990
N/A	United States	IGLOOSBU ILT	Published	N/A	88559615	8/1/2019
1555849	United States	Industry- Tough	Abandoned	9/12/1989	73776818	1/26/1989
1630134	United States	Insulating Warmth	Abandoned	1/1/1991	74005368	11/27/1989
0869037	United	JA Logo	Abandoned	5/6/1969	72303760	7/29/1968

	States					
N/A	United States	Nat & Alex Designs	Published	N/A	88785829	2/5/2020
1642117	United States	Pedigree	Abandoned	4/23/1991	73802424	5/24/1989
1642865	United States	Pedigree Knit	Abandoned	4/30/1991	73802437	5/24/1989
1093318	United States	Pedigree Knit Design	Abandoned	6/13/1978	73116060	2/16/1977
2585401	United States	PUFFIN DESIGN	Abandoned	6/25/2002	76339320	11/19/2001
1955419	United States	PUFFIN DOWN	Issued	2/6/1996	74567012	8/29/1994
2995798	United States	RYNO	Issued	9/13/2005	78257093	6/2/2003
833725	United States	Schuss	Abandoned	8/15/1967	72254472	9/14/1966
1030139	United States	Snow Blazers	Abandoned	1/13/1976	73045033	2/24/1975
2283107	United States	St. Sebastian	Abandoned	10/5/1999	75520118	7/16/1998
1081851	United States	Sun with Glasses Design	Abandoned	1/10/1978	73124956	5/2/1977
1200493	United States	The Hard Hatter	Abandoned	7/6/1982	73263356	5/23/1980
1077959	United States	Thermo- mask	Abandoned	11/22/1977	73111578	1/5/1977
2239773	United States	Thermosupr eme	Abandoned	4/13/1999	75375277	10/17/1997

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, Jacob Ash Holdings, Inc., formerly a Michigan corporation, and now a corporation formed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks, trademark applications (the "Trademarks"), patents and patent applications (the "Patents"), listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued, abandoned or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) and or Canada Intellectual Property Office (CIPO); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Trademark Assignment of Security dated as of August 6, 2004 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and The Huntington National Bank, a national banking association formed under the laws of the United States of America and having an address of 200 Public Square CM 64 Cleveland, OH 44114 ("Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 13, 2004 at Reel 3062, Frame 0840, and the Grantor entered into that certain Patent Assignment of Security dated as of August 6, 2004 (the "Patent Security Agreement", and together with the Trademark Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), between the Grantor and the Secured Party, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 13, 2004 at Reel 16513, Frame 946;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and terminate the Security Agreements;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreements in the trademarks and applications and patents and patent applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

3. With a concurrent copy to: Hamilton IP Law, PC 4620 E. 53rd St. Suite 214 Davenport, IA 52807

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 7th day of April 2023.

Secured	Party:
---------	--------

The Huntington National Bank

By: Elizabeth Murray

Name: Elizabeth Murray

Its: Senior Vice President

Grantor:

JACOB ASH HOLDINGS, INC.

By: Compass Advisory Partners, LLC

Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

John Teitz, Authorized Representative

EXHIBIT A

1. PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Number	Country	Title	Status	Issue Date	Application Number	Filing Date
N/A	United States	Garment Having Work Revealing Window and Method of Use	Abandoned		15/915,752	3/8/2018
6941681	United States	Warmer for Feet and Toes	Issued	9/13/2005	10/382,813	3/6/2003
9295292	United States	GARMENT WITH WINDOW AND DETACHABLE POCKET	Issued	3/29/2016	14/255,004	4/17/2014
D558431	United States	HEATED CAP	Expired	1/1/2008	29/252,640	1/25/2006
D558956	United States	HEATED BALACLAVA	Expired	1/8/2008	29/252,639	1/25/2006
D602228	United States	HEATED NECK SCARF	Issued	10/20/2009	29/295,245	9/24/2007
D604481	United States	FOOTWARMER	Issued	11/24/2009	29/302,480	1/17/2008

2. TRADEMARKS

Registration Number	Country	Title	Status	Registered Date	Serial Number	Filing Date
6437121	United States	Antler design	Issued	8/3/2021	88960626	6/11/2020
3014157	United States	AQUA E4	Issued	11/8/2005	78434023	6/11/2004
2561865	United States	ATTABOY	Abandoned	4/16/2002	76316345	9/24/2001
2476975	United States	ATTABOY DESIGN	Abandoned	8/14/2001	75514325	7/6/1998
2588440	United States	ATTAKID	Abandoned	7/2/2002	76325176	10/16/2001
5618285	United States	BUILTCOO L	Issued	11/27/2018	87415306	4/18/2017
TMA107680 4	Canada	BUILTCOO L	Issued	4/14/2020	1845160	6/29/2017
2588441	United States	DOG DESIGN	Abandoned	7/2/2002	76325177	10/16/2001
1978963	United States	ECORAGG S	Issued	6/4/1996	74601623	11/21/1994
TMA471627	Canada	ECORAGG S-CA	Issued	2/25/1997	782243	5/8/1995
1372702	United States	ESKI CAP & DESIGN	Abandoned	11/26/1985	73525165	3/4/1985
4345476	United States	FLAME DESIGN	Abandoned	6/4/2013	85619838	5/8/2012
2371754	United States	FOR THOSE WHO PREFER NO WALLS TO	Abandoned	7/25/2000	75660270	3/15/1999

		FOUR WALLS				
1292970	United States	Gripright	Abandoned	9/4/1984	73386002	9/16/1982
1581630	United States	Hand Shield	Abandoned	2/6/1990	73776820	1/26/1989
2320590	United States	HOT SHOT	Issued	2/22/2000	75520103	7/16/1998
6458974	United States	HOT SHOT	Issued	8/24/2021	88960093	6/11/2020
4363349	United States	HOTMOCS	Issued	7/9/2013	85619854	5/8/2012
5971652	United States	HOTMOCS	Issued	1/28/2020	88481762	6/20/2019
4349036	United States	HOTMOCS PACK SOME HEAT	Abandoned	6/11/2013	85619871	5/8/2012
6146431	United States	I	Issued	9/8/2020	88789435	2/7/2020
6656028	United States	I	Issued	3/1/2022	88977771	2/7/2020
N/A	United States	Ice Plow	Abandoned	N/A	77651319	1/16/2009
1677705	United States	IGLOO DESIGN	Abandoned	3/3/1992	74093767	9/4/1990
N/A	United States	IGLOOSBU ILT	Published	N/A	88559615	8/1/2019
1555849	United States	Industry- Tough	Abandoned	9/12/1989	73776818	1/26/1989
1630134	United States	Insulating Warmth	Abandoned	1/1/1991	74005368	11/27/1989
0869037	United	JA Logo	Abandoned	5/6/1969	72303760	7/29/1968

RECORDED: 04/28/2023

	States					
N/A	United States	Nat & Alex Designs	Published	N/A	88785829	2/5/2020
1642117	United States	Pedigree	Abandoned	4/23/1991	73802424	5/24/1989
1642865	United States	Pedigree Knit	Abandoned	4/30/1991	73802437	5/24/1989
1093318	United States	Pedigree Knit Design	Abandoned	6/13/1978	73116060	2/16/1977
2585401	United States	PUFFIN DESIGN	Abandoned	6/25/2002	76339320	11/19/2001
1955419	United States	PUFFIN DOWN	Issued	2/6/1996	74567012	8/29/1994
2995798	United States	RYNO	Issued	9/13/2005	78257093	6/2/2003
833725	United States	Schuss	Abandoned	8/15/1967	72254472	9/14/1966
1030139	United States	Snow Blazers	Abandoned	1/13/1976	73045033	2/24/1975
2283107	United States	St. Sebastian	Abandoned	10/5/1999	75520118	7/16/1998
1081851	United States	Sun with Glasses Design	Abandoned	1/10/1978	73124956	5/2/1977
1200493	United States	The Hard Hatter	Abandoned	7/6/1982	73263356	5/23/1980
1077959	United States	Thermo- mask	Abandoned	11/22/1977	73111578	1/5/1977
2239773	United States	Thermosupr eme	Abandoned	4/13/1999	75375277	10/17/1997